projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan

members contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor

contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially

determined contribution related and the member rate. Based on these assumptions,

the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all

projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

- 51 -

VILLAGE OF RIVER GROVE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 51 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 6.50% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(5.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net pension liability $ 26,102,787 $ 21,152,982 $ 17,156,193

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total
Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2022

$ 31,193,679

$ 14,125,375

$ 17,068,304

Changes for the period
 Service cost   535,450   -   535,450
 Interest   2,012,709   -   2,012,709
 Changes of benefit terms   -   -   -
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience   1,282,016   -   1,282,016
 Changes in assumptions   92,548   -   92,548
 Employer contributions   -   1,551,495   (1,551,495)
 Employee contributions   -   222,839   (222,839)
 Net investment income   -   (1,906,185)   1,906,185
 Benefit payments and refunds   (1,528,761)   (1,528,761)   -
 Administrative expense   -   (30,104)   30,104
 Other (net transfer)   -   -   -

  Net changes   2,393,962   (1,690,716)   4,084,678

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2022

$ 33,587,641

$ 12,434,659

$ 21,152,982

- 52 -

VILLAGE OF RIVER GROVE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 52 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  There were assumptions changes related to the mortality rate in 2022.

  As of December 31, 2022, the Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total

pension liability was 37.02%.

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of